
 

 

 
 
 
 

AGENDA  
 
 
Meeting: Northern Area Licensing Sub Committee 

Place: Council Chamber - Council Offices, Monkton Park, Chippenham 

Date: Tuesday 21 June 2011 

Time: 3.00 pm 

Matter: Objection by Wiltshire Police in respect of a variation to a 
Premises Licence to specify an individual as Designated Premises 
Supervisor by Constantine Leisure for Karma, Chippenham  

 

 

 
Please direct any enquiries on this Agenda to Anna Thurman, of Democratic Services, 
County Hall, Bythesea Road, Trowbridge, direct line 01225 718379 or email 
anna.thurman@wiltshire.gov.uk 
 
 
Press enquiries to Communications on direct lines (01225)713114/713115. 
 
This Agenda and all the documents referred to within it are available on the Council’s 
website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk  
 

 
Membership: 
 

Cllr Trevor Carbin 
Cllr Bill Moss 
 

Cllr Nina Phillips 
 

 

 



 

 

 
 

 

AGENDA 

 
 

1.   Election of Chairman  

 To elect a Chairman for the meeting of the Sub Committee. 

 

2.   Procedure for the Meeting  

 The Chairman will explain the attached procedure for the members of the public 
present. 

 

3.   Chairman's Announcements  

 The Chairman will give details of the exits to be used in the event of an 
emergency. 

 

4.   Declarations of Interest  

 To receive any declarations of personal or prejudicial interests or dispensations 
granted by the Standards Committee. 
 

 

5.   Licensing Application (Pages 1 - 32) 

 To consider and determine an objection by Wiltshire Police in respect of a 
variation to a Premises Licence to specify an individual as Designated Premises 
Supervisor by Constantine Leisure for Karma, Chippenham  
 

 
 



WILTSHIRE COUNCIL 
 
NORTHERN AREA LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE 
 
21 JUNE 2011 
___________________________________________________________________ 
 

 
Police Objection Notice received in respect of Application to vary a Premises 
Licence to specify an individual as Designated Premises Supervisor (DPS) 

 

 
1. Purpose of Report 
 
1.1 To determine an application to vary a Premises Licence to specify an 

individual as Designated Premises Supervisor (DPS) in respect of Karma 
made by Constantine Leisure Limited.  

 
 

2. Background Information  
 
2.1 An application to vary the Premises Licence to specify Thomas Alistair 

Wickham as DPS in respect of Karma has been made by Constantine Leisure 
Limited. The Premises Licence holder duly notified Wiltshire Police of the 
application and Wiltshire Police have subsequently issued an Objection 
Notice.  
 

2.2 Wiltshire Council, as the Licensing Authority, must hold a hearing to consider 
the Objection Notice. The Licensing Sub Committee is required in accordance 
with the Licensing Act 2003, Section 39(3) (b) to reject the application, if it 
considers it necessary for the promotion of the crime prevention objective to 
do so.  

 
2.3 On 19 May 2011, an application to vary a Premises Licence for Karma, 17A 

Station Hill, Chippenham, Wiltshire, so as to specify Thomas Alistair Wickham, 
as the DPS, has been made by the holder of the Premises Licence, 
Constantine Leisure Limited.  A copy of which is attached to this report as 
Appendix 1.  

 
2.4 The application has been submitted in accordance with the provisions of Part 3 

of the Act and associated Regulations. 
 
2.5 The consent of individual to being specified as Premises Supervisor has been   

signed by Mr Wickham who is the holder of a Personal Licence, number LN 
0005715 issued by Wilshire Council on 19th May 2011.  A copy of the consent 
is attached to this report as Appendix 2. 

    
2.6 The application was signed by the Premise Licence holders’ Authorised Agent 

Mr David Holley and dated 19 May 2011. 
 

Agenda Item 5

Page 1



2.7 The applicants have also applied to have this application to take immediate 
effect in accordance with section 38 of the Licensing Act 2003.  A copy of the 
current Premises Licence is attached to this report as Appendix 3.  
 

2.8 The premise benefits from a Premises Licence issued under The Licensing 
Act 2003 since November 2005 following conversion under transitional 
arrangement (Grandfather Rights). The Premises Licence was subsequently 
varied in July 2006 to extend the hours of: regulated entertainment, sale of 
alcohol and late night refreshment.  
 

2.9 The Premises Licence is currently held by Constantine Leisure Ltd T/A Karma 
following the transfer of the licence on 18th December 2008 from Buds 2000 
Ltd. 
 

2.10 The premises have been the subject to two reviews brought by Wiltshire 
Police.  At the hearing held on 2 August 2010 additional conditions were 
applied by the Licensing Sub Committee to the Premises Licence.  At the 
second review hearing held on 21 March 2011 and 11 May 2011 the Licensing 
Sub Committee revoked the Premises Licence.  At the time of writing the 
report the decision of the Sub-Committee is still within the appeal period, the 
premise holder has indicated that an appeal is to be lodged. The decision of 
the Sub Committee to revoke the premises licence does not become effective 
until the end of the period for appealing against the decision or, where such an 
appeal is made, the date on which that appeal is finally determined by the 
Courts. The Premises Licence is, therefore, still in force as at the date of this 
report. 

 
 
The decision notices are attached as Appendices 4 & 5. 
 

2.11 Shortly after both review hearings the Premises Licence holder has submitted 
applications to vary the Premises Licence so as to specify an individual as 
Designated Premises Supervisor. 
 

 
3. Objection Notice 
 
3.1  Licensing Officer, Mrs J Gallimore on behalf of the Wiltshire Police, has  

 submitted an Objection Notice stating that granting the application will 
undermine the crime prevention objective.  A copy of the notice is attached to 
this report as Appendix 6.  

 
4. Legal Implications 
 
4.1 This hearing is governed by the Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) Regulations. 

These provide that hearings should be held in public unless the Licensing 
Authority considers that the public interest in excluding the public outweighs 
the public interest in the hearing taking place in public. 

 
4.2 Wiltshire Police and the Premises Licence holder - Constantine Leisure 

Limited have been informed of the date, time and location of the hearing and 
their right to attend and be represented. 

Page 2



 
4.3 At the hearing the Responsible Authority who have made the representation 

are entitled to address the Sub Committee and to ask questions of another 
party, with the consent of the Sub Committee.  

 
 
5. Officer Recommendations 
 
5.1 Officers are not permitted to make a recommendation – the decision is to be 
 reached by the members of the Licensing Sub Committee. 
 
 
6. Right of Appeal 
 
6.1 The Chief Officer of Wiltshire Police may appeal the decision of the Licensing 

Sub Committee. 
 
6.2 In the event of an appeal being lodged, the decision made by the Licensing 

Sub Committee remains valid until any appeal is heard and any decision made 
by the Magistrates Court. 

 
 
 

 
 
Report Author: 
 
Linda Holland, Senior Licensing Officer, North and West 
Date of report 7th June 2011 
 
 
Background Papers Used in the Preparation of this Report 
 

• The Licensing Act 2003 

• The Licensing Act (Hearings) Regulations 2005 

• Guidance issued under Section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003  

• Wiltshire Council Licensing Policy 
 

 
Appendices 
 
1 Application to vary Premises Licence to vary Designated Premises 

Supervisor 
2 Consent of proposed Designated Premises Supervisor 
3 Copy of existing Premises Licence 
4 Decision Notice  Review Hearing 2 August 2010 
5 Decision Notice Review Hearing 21 March and 11 May 2011 
6 Police Objection Notice 

Page 3



Page 4

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 5



Page 6



Page 7



Page 8



Page 9



Page 10

This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 
 
 
 
 

L
[...]
holder to comply with the four 
licensing objectives.  Such plan to be available for inspection upon request by the Police and Licensing Authority and to be accessible to 
staff. To be fully implemented by 31

st
 October 2010.  

 

• All bar staff to be trained in the responsible sale of alcohol by a recognised training provider within 2 months. 
 

• All staff (to include Management) to undertake induction/fresher training to include roles and responsibilities and the current Licensing 
Objectives within 2 months. 

 

• Clear procedures are to be in place for the operation of private parties and under 18 events. 
 

• An accurate and up to date incident log is to be maintained at all times. 
 

• By 30
th
 September 2010 only polycarbonate glasses are to be in use at all times throughout the venue, the venue is to operate a bottle 

decanting policy, no glass bottles are to be present in the public areas. 
 

• The CCTV is to be reviewed and if necessary upgraded to standards required by Wiltshire Police Crime Reduction Officer. 
 

• For a period of 6 months, from 28
th
 August 2010, a record is to be kept of noise monitoring activity to include date, time and location. 

 
ANNEX 4 - PLANS 
 
See Attached. 
 

 
 
 
 

 
 
 

Page 17



Page 18

This page is intentionally left blank



 1

DECISION NOTICE 
 

Northern Area Licensing Sub-committee 
 

Meeting held Monday 2 August 2010, in Respect of Review of a Premises 
Licence:  Karma, 17a Station Hill, Chippenham, Wiltshire 

 
The Northern Area Licensing Sub-committee has determined to amend the 
premises license for Karma by the addition of the following conditions;  
 
1. All security staff to wear clothing that clearly identifies them at all times 

(including outerwear). 
 
2. Door supervisors are to remain on duty outside the venue for not less 

than 30 minutes after the last customer has left the venue, to provide a 
visible presence and deter anti social and/or criminal behaviour. 

 
3. The Designat
[...]
ple leaving several premises at the 
same time. 

 
Cllr Caswill, as local member for the area commented on the complaints he 
had received about noise from local residents, which had also been 
mentioned in the representations from other Interested Parties. He 
commented that the Club could do more to reduce the problems caused by 
excessive noise. 
 
 
In their deliberations, the Sub-committee considered each of the proposed 
conditions that had been submitted by Wiltshire Police as part of their review 
with a view to deciding whether those conditions were necessary to meet the 
licensing objectives and also whether any other conditions should be applied, 
in view of the representations that had been made and the evidence 

Page 21



 4

presented. As regards the proposed conditions put forward by the police, the 
Sub-committee came to the following views on each of them:- 
 

i. Whilst there had been weaknesses with the current security 
staffing arrangements, the Sub-committee felt that progress was 
being made towards improving these and did not consider that 
these weaknesses necessitated the replacement of the current 
security provider; 

ii. This was felt to be a useful additional condition to help prevent 
any acts of violence in the vicinity of the Club and to encourage 
patrons to leave the area, thereby reducing the levels of 
nuisance to neighbouring residents and businesses 

iii. The Sub-committee did not consider that a reduction in opening 
hours was necessary. Whilst the current hours did cause 
difficulties for the police, given their current shift arrangements, 
there was insufficient evidence that a reduction in hours would 
lead to a reduction in the levels of crime and disorder and that 
these problems were better addressed by improved 
management arrangements 

iv. As iii above 
v. As iii above 
vi. The Sub-committee felt that it was important that a personal 

licence holder was present at the venue during all key trading 
times. It had been accepted by the parties that it was not 
reasonable for the DPS to be on site at all time, but that there 
should be an identified responsible person. The proposed 
condition would be amended accordingly 

vii. This was considered to be beneficial and to contribute to the 
good management of the Club and the promotion of the 
licensing objectives 

viii.  The Sub-committee felt that the key to addressing the problems 
at the Club and to promoting all of the licensing objectives was 
to get improved management practices and procedures that 
were understood and implemented by all staff. In addition to the 
management structure information requested by the police, the 
Sub-committee felt that there should be a detailed Management 
Plan which also included, risk assessments, policies and 
procedures to enable the Premises Licence holder to comply 
with the four licensing objectives  

ix. This was agreed to be appropriate for the same reasons as viii 
above 

x. It had been accepted by the police that it was not necessary to 
bar all under 18s and that properly managed events for under 
18s should not be prevented. Again, the Sub-committee felt that 
there should be clear procedures for the operation of such 
events for the protection of children 

xi. This was felt to be appropriate as it would reduce the likelihood 
of harm, in the event of incidents at the club, thereby promoting 
public safety 

Page 22



 5

xii. This was also felt to be appropriate for the promotion of the 
licensing objectives and it would help detect and deter acts of 
crime and disorder and public nuisance. 

xiii. The Sub-committee felt that, whilst active participation in 
Pubwatch was to be encouraged, it was not appropriate to 
impose this as a condition 

xiv. As stated in viii above, the Sub-committee felt that the required 
improvements to the club were best addressed through 
management training and the development of proper policies. It 
was not felt necessary for there to be a period of closure to 
enable these changes to be implemented.  

 
 
 

In addition to the above, the Sub-committee took account of the concerns 
about noise that had been raised by Interested Parties. They noted that the 
current conditions required noise observations to be carried out in the vicinity 
of the premises. They felt that this needed strengthening by a record of this 
monitoring to be maintained. 
 

The Sub-committee also noted that the Club had stated during the hearing 
that they either had produced or were developing policies and procedures to 
address the concerns that had been raised by the police. The Sub-committee 
therefore felt that the amended conditions should all be fully implemented 
within two months. 
 

Page 23



Page 24

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

DECISION NOTICE 

NORTHERN AREA LICENSING COMMITTEE 

 

In respect of an application by Wiltshire Police for a Review of a Premises Licence at Karma, 

17a Station Hill, Chippenham – Constantine Leisure Limited 

Dates of Hearing:- 21 March and 11 May 2011 

Decision: The decision of the Sub-Committee is that the Premises Licence LN/003033NL in 

respect of Karma, 17a Station Hill, Chippenham SN15 1EQ be revoked 

In reaching its decision, the Sub-Committee took account of the representations that had 

been made on behalf of the review applicant, Wiltshire Police; the Licence Holder, 

Constantine Leisure Limited and the Interested Party, Cllr. Chris Caswill. This included the 

written representations and the oral and audiovisual evidence given on both days of the 

hearing. The Sub-Committee also took account of relevant Government guidance and the 

Council’s licensing policy. 

Reasons for the Decision: The Sub-Committee found that the Licence-holder had failed to 

comply with its obligations in respect of the following licensing objectives:- 

• The prevention of crime and disorder 

• Public safety 

• The prevention of public nuisance. 

The Sub-Committee also fou
[...]
were other licensed premises in the vicinity that created a lot of noise. 

Representations had been made by persons living next to the premises, stating that they did 

not find the noise from the club to be a problem. 

 

The sub-committee accepted that there was some degree of annoyance to local residents 

from the club, but noted that no other residents had made representations about noise. 

Conclusions 

Having heard all of the evidence, the Sub-Committee concluded that there remained serious 

problems associated with the premises, particularly in respect of drunkenness and its  

consequences for crime and disorder and public safety. The Sub-committee also felt that 

there remained some issues with public nuisance. The Sub-Committee did not consider that 

there were any particular issues relating to the protection of children from harm, as the Club 

no longer held events for under 18s and there were no proven problems with under-age 

drinking. 

The Sub-Committee felt that responsibility for compliance with the conditions that had been 

imposed at the previous review hearing rested entirely with Constantine Leisure Ltd. and 

appreciated the difficulty experienced by the day-to-day management in effecting any 

significant change. 

Options and Decision 

The Sub-committee considered the options available to it to address the concerns that they 

had found to be established. They did not feel that there was any merit in removing the 

designated premises supervisor or in excluding a licensable activity from the scope of the 

licence.  

Page 28



The Sub-committee then considered whether to impose further conditions on the licence, 

with a period of suspension to allow time for the Club to address the problems that had been 

found with its operation. However, the Sub-committee felt that this would not be effective, 

given the failure of the club to comply with the additional conditions imposed at the previous 

review hearing. 

The Sub-Committee

Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

NORTHERN AREA LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE 
 
 
 

 
DRAFT MINUTES OF THE NORTHERN AREA LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE 
MEETING HELD 21 JUNE 2011, IN RESPECT OF AN OBJECTION BY WILTSHIRE 
POLICE IN RESPECT OF A VARIATION TO A PREMISES LICENCE TO SPECIFY 
AN INDIVIDUAL AS DESIGNATED PREMISES SUPERVISOR BY CONSTANTINE 
LEISURE FOR KARMA, CHIPPENHAM 
 
 
Present: 
 
Cllr Trevor Carbin, Cllr Bill Moss and Cllr Nina Phillips 
 
Also  Present: 
 
Ms P Denton – Democratic Services Officer  
Ms J Gallimore – representing Wiltshire Police 
 Mrs L Holland – Senior Licensing Officer 
 Mr D Holley – representing Constantine Leisure 
 Ms K Phillips 
 Mr P Taylor – Senior Solicitor 
 Mr T Wickham – Designated Premises Supervisor 
  
 
  

 
17. Election of Chairman 

 
Nominations for a Chairman of the Licensing Sub Committee were sought and it 
was 
 
Resolved: 
 
To elect Councillor Bill Moss as Chairman for this meeting only.  
 

18. Procedure for the Meeting 
 
The Chairman explained the procedure to be followed at the hearing. 
 

19. Chairman's Announcements 
 
The Chairman gave details of the exits to be used in the event of an 
emergency. 
 



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

20. Declarations of Interest 
 
There were no interests declared. 
 

21. Licensing Application 
 
Objection by Wiltshire Police in respect of a variation to a Premises 
Licence to specify an individual as Designated Premises Supervisor by 
Constantine Leisure for Karma, Chippenham 
 
The Licensing Officer introduced the purpose and scope of the objection and 
the key issues for consideration. 
 
In accordance with the procedure detailed in the agenda, the Applicant was 
given the opportunity to address the Sub Committee. 
 
Key points raised by Ms Jackie Gallimore on behalf of the Wiltshire Police were: 
 

• The appointment of Mr Wickham would undermine the Crime and Disorder 
Objectives. 

• The previous Licensing Sub Committee had revoked Karma’s license due 
to serious problems of drunkenness and anti-social behaviour.  Mr 
Wickham had been the bar manager at Karma at that time and as such he 
had day to day control alcohol of sales. 

• Mr Wickham had no experience of managing a well-run venue. 

• Mr Wickham had misled the previous Sub Committee when he said that he 
had a personal license when in fact he did not have one. 

 
Key points raised by the Mr David Holley representing Mr Wickham were: 
 

• Although Mr Wickham had been the Bar Manager at Karma he had not 
had any managerial control. 

• There was no intention on Mr Wickham’s behalf to mislead the previous 
Sub Committee as he had believed that he did in fact own a license.  
When he realised his mistake he rectified it straight away. 

• Mr Wickham had already made some improvements at Karma. 
 
The parties were given the opportunity to ask questions of the Applicant, 
Interested Parties and Wiltshire Council Officers.   
 
The Sub Committee members sought clarification on some points before retiring 
to consider the application and were accompanied by the Solicitor for Wiltshire 
Council and the Democratic Services Officer. 
 
The Sub Committee then retired to consider the application. 
 
Following the deliberations of the Sub Committee Members, the Solicitor for the 
Council made a statement of material legal advice given in closed session. 



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

 
The Sub Committee considered all of the submissions made to it and the written 
representations together with the Licensing Act 2003, Statutory Guidance and 
Regulations and the Licensing Policy of the Council 
 
Resolved: 
 
The Sub Committee resolved to grant the application to vary the premises 
licence to specify Thomas Alistair Wickham as Designated Premises supervisor 
of Karma. 
 
Having regard to the Police notice the Sub Committee does not consider it 
necessary for the promotion of the crime prevention objectives to reject the 
application. 
 
 
Reasons: 
 
The reasons for this were: 
 
History 

 

Whilst recognising that Mr Wickham was employed as Bar Manager at the time 
of some the incidents referred to in the previous Review, the Sub Committee do 
not believe that he was sufficiently responsible in his role as Bar Manager to 
justify refusing this application. 
 
Qualification 

 
Whilst accepting the Police points, although Mr Wickham does not have the 
experience of managing premises of the same size or issues as Karma, the Sub 
Committee felt that any lack of experience was not sufficient to justify rejection 
of the application.  However, the Sub Committee noted that he did have 8 years 
experience in the licensed trade and was undergoing training to improve his 
qualifications. 
 
Personal Licence Holder 

 
The Sub Committee accepts that Mr Wickham did not deliberately seek to 
mislead the Review Hearing about his status as a Personal Licence Holder. 
 
 
 
 



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

 
(Duration of meeting:  3.00  - 5.20 pm) 

 
 
 

The Officer who has produced these minutes is Pam Denton, of Democratic Services, 
direct line01225 718371, e-mail pam.denton@wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
 

Press enquiries to Communications, direct line (01225) 713114/713115 
 


